"UNOFFICIAL COPY

llinois Anti-Predatory

Lending Database
Program

Certificate of Exemption

D4 >

Report Mortgage Fraud
800-532-8785

|

At

Doc#: 1406136012 Fee: $56.00

RHSP Fee:$9.00 RPRF Fee: §1.00
Karen A Yarbrough

Cook Gounty Recorder of Deeds

Date: 02/20/2014 08:43 AM Pg: 10110

0);; The property identified as: DIl 19-26-211-014-0000
(iﬁ Address:
Sf Street: 3413 W 72ND PLACE

Street line 2:

City: CHICAGO State: IL

Lender: THE FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK

Borrower: HERIBERTO GARCIA, A MARRIED MAN

4 SH3)

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $173,794.00

et seq. because the application was taken by an exempt entity.

ZIP Code: 60629

This property is located within the program area and the transaction is exempt from the requiremcnic nf 765 ILCS 77/70

Certificate number: C4ADC313-D8CF-4A61-A917-D1DBSF7D9749 Execution date; 12/17/2013

J

BOUX 334 CT

SOmMUoOWm




1405135012 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

When recorded, retumn (»:

The Federal Savings Bank

Attn: Final Document Depanmar;
300 North Elizabeth Street, Suite 37
Chicago, IL 60607

This instrument was prepared by:
The Federal Savings Bank

7900 College Boulevard
Overland Park, KS 66210

Title Order No.: SA3166358 "
Escrow No.: SA3166358
LOAN #: 2113098982

HACEG NG (T

State of Winois MORTGAGE ﬁsr-msau-?os-za?a
MIN: 1010129-000005/075-5

THIS MORTGAGE ("Security Instrument”) is givenon December 17, 2013, The Morigagor is

HERIBERTO GARCIA, A MARRIED MAN

(‘Borrower").
“MERS” is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a Separate corporation that is acting solely as a
nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns. MERS is the mortgagee under this Security Instrument.

FHA lllinois Mortgage - 4/96 Initials:

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 10of 7 ILEFH?LLéJFHfJS
(1] l.



1405135012 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY o

LOAN #: 2113098982
MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone number of PO Box 2026,
Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS. The Federal Savings Bank, a Federal Savings Bank

("Lender”) is organized and
existing under the laws of Kansas

and has an address of 300 North Elizabeth Street, Suite 3E, Chicago, IL 50607

Borrower owes h.ender the principal sum of ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY THREE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED
NINETY FOUTCANID NOMOO* *** #*# 44 s anassansnnnnnnvanssannn Dollars (U.S. $173,794.00

This debt is evidericed by Borrower's note dated the same date as this Security Instrument (“Note"), which provides for
monthly payments, ‘witnthe full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on January 1, 2044,

This Security Instrumant senures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with interest, and all
renewals, extensions anc niodifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, with interest, advanced under
paragraph 7 to protect the serdrity of this Security Instrument; and (c) the performance of Borrower's covenants and
agreements under this Security .istrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and
convey to MERS (solely as nominee jor _ender and Lender’s successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns
of MERS, the following described property located in  Cook County, lllinois:

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HEF:ETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF AS EXHIBIT "A".
APN #: 19-26-211-014-0000

which has the address of 3413 W. 72nd Place, Chicago,
[Street, City].
lilinois 60629 ("Property Address™);
{Zip Code]

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easerier s, appurtenances
and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also ba covered by this
Security Instrument. All of the foregeing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the “Properiv.” Borrower
understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security
Instrument, but, i necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors
and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, inciuding, but not limited to, the right to foreclose
and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling
this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record.
Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any
encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with
limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

FHA llinois Mortgage - 4/96 Initials: ! 6

Elie Mae, inc, Page 2 of 7 ILEFHALD 1212
ILEFHALD




1405135012 Page: 4 of 10

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAN #: 2113098982
Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

UNIFORM COVENANTS,

1. Payment of Principal, Interest and Late Charge. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of, and interest
on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note.

2. Monthly Payment of Taxes, Insurance and Other Charges. Borrower shall include in each maonthly payment,
together with the principal and interest as set forth in the Note and any late charges, a sum for (a) taxes and special
assessments levied or to he levied against the Property, (b) leasehold Payments or ground rents on the Property, and
(¢} premiums for insurance required under paragraph 4. In any year in which the Lender must pay a mortgage insurance
premium to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development (“Secretary”), orin any year in which such premium would
have been required if Lender still held the Security Instrument, each monthly payment shall also inciude either: (i) a sum
for the annual martgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary, or (ii) a monthly charge instead of
a mortgage insurance premium if this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary, in a reasonable amount to be
determined by (e Secretary. Except for the monthly charge by the Secretary, these items are called ‘Escrow Items”
and the sums paido' Lender are called “Escrow Funds.”

Lender may, atany “me, collect and hold amounts for Escrow Items in an aggregate amount not to exceed the maximum
amount that may be re4uir.d for Borrower's escrow account under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974, 12
U.8.C. Section 2601 et sel\. znd implementing regulations, 24 CFR Part 1024, as they may be amended from time to time
(‘RESPA”), except that the cushic;i ar feserve permitted by RESPA for unanticipated disbursemnents or dishursements before
the Borrower's payments are avails nla in the account may not be based on amounts due for the mortgage insurance premium.

If the amounts held by Lender for Encrow ltems exceed the amounts permitted to be held by RESPA, Lender shall
account to Borrower for the excess fuiids as required by RESPA. If the amounts of funds held by Lender at any time is
not sufficient to pay the Escrow Items wher due, Lender may notify the Borrower and require Borrower to make up the
shortage as permitted by RESPA.

The Escrow Funds are pledged as additionz; Security for all sums secured by this Security instrument. If Borrower
tenders to Lender the full payment of all such sums, Mnrrower's account shall be credited with the balance remaining
for all instaliment items (@), (b}, and {c) and any mortgage iszurance premium instaliment that Lender has not become
obligated to pay to the Secretary, and Lender shall promotly refund any excess funds to Borrowsr. Immediately prior
to a foreclosure sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lencer, Borrower's account shall be credited with any balance
remaining for all installments far items (@). (b), and (c).

3. Application of Payments. All payments under paragraphs'1 7.rd 2 shall be applied by Lender as foliows:

First, to the mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender'tr the Secretary or to the monthly charge by the
Secretary instead of the manthly mortgage insurance premium;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or groind rents, and fire, fiood and other hazarg
insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to interest due under the Note;

Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note: and

Eifth, to late charges due under the Note.

4. Fire, Flood and Other Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall insure all improvements i« the ~roperty, whether now
in existence or subsequently erected, against any hazards, casualties, and contingencies, ‘nch ding fire, for which

Borrower shall also insure all improvements on the Property, whether now in existence or subsequenty eracted, against
loss by floods to the extent required by the Secretary. All insurance shail be carried with companies approved by Lender,
The insurance policies and any renewals shall be held by Lender and shall include loss payable clauses in favor of, and

in the event of loss, Borrower shall give Lender immediate notice by mail. Lender may make proof of loss if not made
promptly by Borrower. Each insurance company concerned is hereby authorized and directed to make payment for such
loss directly to Lender, instead of to Borrower and to Lender jointly, All or any part of the insurance proceeds may be

FHA lilinois Mortgage - 4/9¢ initials: rJ ’

Ellie Mae, Inc. e 7 ILEFHALD 1212
Pag 3 of {LEFHALD




1405135012 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

5. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protaction of the Property; Borrower's Loan Application:
Leaseholds. Borrower shali occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within sixty days
after the execution of this Security Instrument {or within sixty days of a later sale or transfer of the Property) and shail
continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy,

by the Note, incluzing. but not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as a
principal residence. [f thie Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shali comply with the provisions of the lease.
i Borrower acquires fe tit'a tq the Property, the leasehold and fee title shalt not be merged unless Lender agrees to the
merger in writing.

6. Condemnation. The Pruczeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with
any condemnation or other takinc si any part of the Property, or for conveyance in place of condemnation, are hereby
assigned and shall be paid to Lender ‘0 e extent of the full amount of the indebtedness that remains unpaid under the
Note and this Security Instrument. Lenuer shall apply such proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note
and this Security Instrument. first to any de’\nquint amounts applied in the order provided in paragraph 3, and then to
prepayment of principal, Any application of iz ~roceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of
the monthly payments. which are referred to in-paragraph 2, or change the amount of such payments. Any excess
proceeds over an amount required to pay all outstaridir:indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument shall
be paid to the entity legally entitled thereto.

7. Charges to Borrowar and Protection of Lender': Rights in the Property. Borrower shall pay all governmental
or municipal charges, fines and impositions that are not incluced in paragraph 2. Borrower shall pay these obligations
on time directly to the entity which is owed the payment. If failure to pay would adversely affect Lender's interest in the
Praperty, upon Lender's request Borrower shal| promptly furnish to Lep der receipts evidencing these payments.

If Borrower fails to make these Payments or the payments required Ly paragraph 2, or fails to perform any other
covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, or thaie is 2 '2gal proceeding that may significantly
affect Lender’s rights in the Property (such as a proceeding in bankruptey, for vendemnation or to enforce laws or
regulations), then Lender may do and pay whatever js necessary to protect the valurof the Property and Lender's rights
in the Property, including payment of taxes, hazard insurance and other items mentionsd. in Paragraph 2.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph shall become an addiyial debt of Borrower and be
secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest from the date of disblirsement, at the Note rate,
and at the option of Lender, shalt be immediately due and payabie,

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument urjess Borrower: (a)
agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a2 manner acceptable to Lanzar, (b) contests
i good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in the “eicer's opinion
Operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or {c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement seislactory to
Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the Propeny is subject
to a lien which may attain priosity over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien.
Borrawer shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above within 10 days of the giving of notice.

8. Fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary.

9. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.

{a) Default. Lender may, except as limited by regutations issued by the Secretary, in the case of payment
defaults, require immediate payment in full of ail sums secured by this Security Instrument if:
{i} Borrower defaults by faiting to pay in full any monthly payment required by this Security Instrument prior
to or on the due date of the next monthily payment, or

(ii) Borrower defaults by failing, for a pericd of thirty days, to perform any other obligations contained in this
Security Instrument.

FHA Iliinois Mortgage - 4/96 Initials: M
Ellie Mae, Inc.

Page 4 of 7 ILEFHALD 1212
g ILEFHALD



1405135012 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAN #: 2113098982

{b) Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permitted by applicable law (including Section 341 (d) ofthe
Gamn-St. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.S.C. 1701 j~3(d)) and with the prior approval of the
Secretary, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument if:

(i) Ali or part of the Property, or a beneficial interest in a trust owning all or part of the Property, is sold or

otherwise transferred (other than by devise or descent), and

(i) The Praperty is not occupied by the purchaser or grantee as his or her pringipal residence, or the

purchaser or grantee does so occupy the Property but his or her credit has not been approved in accordance

with the requirements of the Secretary,
(c) No Waiver. If circumstances occur that would permit Lender to require immediate payment in full, but
Lender does not require such payments, Lender does not waive its rights with respect to subsequent events.
{d} Regulations of HUD Secretary. In many circumstances regulations issued by the Secretary will limit

Secretary.

(e) Mortgage NotInsured. Borrower agrees that if this Security Instrument and the Note are not determined
to be eligibie for.insurance under the National Housing Act within 60 days from the date hereof. Lender may,
at its option, requir® iximediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. A written
statement of any autho;izea agent of the Secretary dated subsequent to 60 days from the date hereof, declining
to insure this Security Instrament and the Note, shall be deemed conclusive proof of such ineligibility.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, 4iy option may not be exercised by Lender when the unavailabifity of insurance
is solely due to Lender’s failure o remit a mortgage insurance premium to the Secretary.

10. Reinstatement. Borrower has a right ‘o be, reinstated if Lender has required immediate payment in full because
of Borrower's failure to Pay an amount due underthe Note or this Security Instrument. This right applies even after
foreclosure proceedings are instituted. To reinstats *a Security Instrument, Borrower shall tender in a lump sum all
amounts required to bring Borrower's account currentineluding, to the extent they are obligations of Borrower under
this Security instrument, forectosure costs and reasor able and customary attorneys’ fees and expenses properly
associated with the foreclosure praceeding. Upon reins atemient by Borrower, this Security Instrument and the
obligations that it secures shall remain in effect as if Lender haa rot iequired immediate payment in full. However, Lender
is not required to permit reinstatement it: (i) Lender has accepted reins‘atement after the commencement of foreclosure
proceedings within two years immediately preceding the commenremeant of a current foreclosure proceeding, (ii)
reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the futuie o (iii) reinstatement will adversely affect the
priority of the lien created by this Security Instrument.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver Extansion of the time of payment or
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument gravi=a by Lender to any successor in

or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12, Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-Signers. The covenants a3 agreements
of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower. sunject to the
provisions of paragraph 9(b). Borrower’s covenants and agreements shall be joint and several, Any Bsrravwer who
co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to
mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security instrument: (b) is
not personafly obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument: and (c) agrees that Lender and any ather

provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given as
provided in this paragraph.

-

FHA Hllinols Mortgage - 4/96 Initials:*

Ellie Mae, Inc. e 7 ILEFHALD 1212
Page 5 of ILEFHALD



1405135012 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAN #: 2113098982

14. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal law and the law of the
jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the
Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note
which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and
the Note are declared to be severable.

15. Borrower’s Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument,

16. Hazardous Substances, Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release
of any Hazardous Substances on orin the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do. anything affecting
the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law, The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence,
use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be
appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property.

Borrower shall nromplly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by
any governmental.o' regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or
Environmental Law 1 which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or
fegulatory authority, tha? 2ny removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substances affecting the Property is
necessary, Borrower shzil p:omptly take ail necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law.

As used in this paragropr *6, “Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous
substances by Environmentai |av: and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic
petroleum products, toxic pesticide s-and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde,
and radioactive materials. As used in this paragraph 16, “Environmental Law” means federal laws and laws of the
jurisdiction where the Property is locatea #iat relate to health, safety or environmental protection,

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower ey Lender further covenant and agree as follows:;

17. Assignment of Rents. Borrower unconaitic:ially assigns and fransfers to Lender all the rents and revenues of
the Property. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender's a5=nts to collect the rents and revenues and hereby directs each
tenant of the Property to pay the rents to Lender or Lender's aents. However, prior to Lender's notice to Borrower of
Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in the Sec Irity Instrument, Borrower shall collect and receive all rents
and revenues of the Property as trustee for the benefit of Lender a/id Borrower. This assignment of rents constitutes an
absolute assignment and not an assignment for additional security oriy, -

If Lender gives notice of breach to Borrower: (a) all rents receivec bv Barrower shall be held by Borrower as trustee
for benefit of Lender only, to be applied ta the sums secured by the Secirity instrument; (b) Lender shall be entitled to
collect and receive all of the rents of the Property; and (c) each tenant of ilie Prozerty shall pay all rents due and unpaid
to Lender or Lender's agent on Lender's written demand to the tenant.

Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of the rents and has not ana :wii! not perform any act that would
prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this paragraph 17,

Lender shall not be required to enter upon, take control of or maintain the Progery before or after giving
notice of breach to Borrower, However, Lender or 3 judiciafly appointed receiver may do L0 at any time there is 3
breach. Any application of rents shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate any other right =i remedy of Lender,
This assignment of rents of the Property shall terminate when the debt secured by the Security Ins.n:ment is paid in
full.

18. Foreclosure Procedure. If Lender requires immediate payment in full under paragraph 5, Lender may
foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceading. Lender shall be entitled to collectall expensec incurred

in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 18, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ feos
and costs of title evidence.

this Paragraph 18 or applicable law.

19. Releasa. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
instrument without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs,

20. Waiver of Homestead. Borrower waives all right of homestead exemption in the Property.
FHA Illinois Mortgage - 4/96 Initials: M

Eliie Mae, Inc. ILEFHALD 1212
Page 6 of 7 LEFHALD



1405135012 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

this Security Instrument, the covenants of each such rider shail be incorporated into and shall amend and supplement

the covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument as i the rider(s) were a part of this Security Instrument.
[Check applicable box{es)]

! Condominium Rider ; Growing Equity Rider (] Planned Unit Development Rider
. | Graduated Payment Rider X! Other(s) [specify]
Fixed Interest Rate Rider

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security Instrument and in any
rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Witnesses:
§_ _gfméw lﬂ éof’pr' A (377~ eal)
ERICZF.TO GARCIA ’ DA
State of ILLINOIS
County of COOK

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged befare me this D EMBER 17, 2013 {date} by HERIBERTO
GARCIA (name of person acknowledged),

}4‘

1
(Si#qw‘te »f Person Taking Acknowledgement)

/ /}({ é_ﬁﬁ{{z (Title or Rank) ,

(Serial Number, if any)

FHA Hiinois Mortgage - 4/96

Ellie Mae, Inc. 7 iLEFHALD 1212
Page 7 of ILEFHALD




1405135012 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STREET ADDRESS: 3413 W 72ND PLACE
ary: carcaco ;1L DU COUNTY: cook
TAX NUMBER: 19-26-211- 14-0000

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 218 IN WILLIAM H. BRITICAN'S MARQUETTE PARK HIGHLANDS BEING THAT PART OF THE WEST
1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 (EXCEPT THE WEST 50 FEET THEREQF) OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 38
NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING NORTH OF A LINE DRAWN 8 FEET
SOUTH OF AND PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 3/16THS OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE
NORTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 26 IN COOK CCUNTY, ILLINOIS.

CLEGALD



1405135012 Page: 10 of 10

‘ UNOFFICIAL COPY ]

LOAN #: 2113098982
MIN: 1010129-0000057076-5

‘FHA Case No.
137-7548814-703-2038

FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER
FHA

THIS Fixed interzst Rate Rider is made this 17TH day of December, 2013 and is incorporated
into and shall be deemrad «c amend and supplement the Mortgage (the “Security Instrument”) of the same date given by
the undersigned (the *Briro er’) to secure Borrower's Note to The Federal Savings Bank, a Federal Savings
Bank

(the “Lender’) of the same date and covaring the Property described in the Security Instrument and located at:

3413 W. 72nd Place
Chicago, IL 60629

Fixed Interest Rate Rider COVENANT. In additiorit¢ the covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument,
Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree that:
The interest that is referenced in subsections (a) and (b) of #e-first paragraph is at the rate of 4.625 %.

BY SIGNING BELOW. Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and cr.venants contained in this Fixed Interest Rate

Rider.
' P/(7ZO éar(,»ﬁ&r /. [AATA3 (el

HERIBERTO GARCIA DATE

FHA llinois Fixed Interest Rate Rider
Eliie Mae, Inc. ILIRRFHARLU 0413
iLIRRFHARLU




