UNOFFICIAL COPY

lllinois Anti..Predatory . Doc#. 2007706169 Fee: $98.00
’ Edward M. Moody
Lending Database Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 03/17/2020 12:27 PM Pg: 10of 18
Program
Certificate of Exemption

Report Mortgage [raud
B44-768-4713 41

ST L2191

The property identified as: BIN: 20-21-422-015-0000

Address:

Street: 7047 S Yale Avenuea

Street line 2:

City: Chicago State! IL ZIP Code: 60621

Lender Cillbal'lk, NA

Borrower: Ashia Jackson

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $173,794.00

This property is located within the program area and the transaction is exempt from the require mer ts of 765 ILCS 77/70
ot seq. becausa the application was taken by an exempt entity.

Cartificate number: IFAG41E9-4F6A-4BE6-A1TD4OCEGFF747AS Execution date: 3/11/2020

MM



2007706169 Page: 2 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Return To:

Citibank, N.A.

Attn: Document Processing
P.O. Box 790021

St. Lonis, MO 63179-0021

Prepared By: rz-
Citibank, N.A, ;E
2710 Winona Way =
Burbank, CA 91504-2534
PURCHASF. MONEY Mortgage '
FHA Case No.
138-0513116-703

MIN: 100011547777646329

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this aocam ent are defined below and other words are defined in Sections 3,
10, 12, 17, 19 and 21. Certain rules regarding, th vsage of words used in this document are also provided in
Section 13,

(A) "Security Instrument" means this document, which js dated March 11,2020 , together with
all Riders to this document,

(B) "Borrower" is Ashia Jackson, An Unmarried Man

Borrower is the mortgagor under this Security Instrament.

{€) "MERS" is Mongage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation wuat is acting
solely as a nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the mortgagee under this
Security Instrument. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an #’cress
and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (838) 679-MERS.

{D) "Lender"is Citibank, N.A.

Lender isa Corporation

DO TT7TO4E32 Cltiank 3.4, 131,83 ¥

Fi Mortgaga With WERS-IL B30/2014
VMPANILY (1310001

Wotters Kluwar Financial Senvices, inc. Page 1 of 18



(E)

Y

(@)

)

M

L)

)

{L)

N)

2007706169 Page: 3 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

organized and existing under the taws of the United States
Lender’s address is 1000 Technology Drive O'Fallon, MO 63368-2240

"Note” means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated March 11, 2020 . The Note
states that Borrower owes Lender Oue Hundied Seventy Three Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety Four

Daollars (U.S. § 173,794.00 ) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular
Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than  April 1, 2050

"Property" means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the
PI‘O]J’A)‘ "

"Loan" mne=ns the debt evidenced by the Note, plos interest, and late charges due under the Note, and all
sums due e this Security Instrument, plus interest.

"Riders" means o\l Riders to this Security Instrument that are execuied by Borrower, The following
Riders are to be ¢xzcurzd by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

O Adjustable Rate Rid.; O Condominium Rider O Planned Unit Development Rider
X Other  Schedule "A"/£x)ibi" A"

[ Rehabilitation Loan Ridar

"Applicable Law" means all controlling 2z¢%cable federal, state and local statutes, regulations,
ordinances and administrative ries and orae s (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final,
non-appealable judicial opinions.

"Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assesaioe t2" toeans all dues, fees, assessments and other
charges that are imposed on Borrower or the Property Ly zondominium association, homeowners
asspciation or similar organization.

"Electronic Funds Transfer" means any transfer of funds, oier than 2 transaction originated by check,
draft, or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an eledtron.c terminal, telephonic
instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or autnorizs a financial institation to
debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not limited to, point-ofca)s transfers, anromated
teller machine transactions, transfers imitiated by telephone, wire transfers, 2. aitomated clearinghouse
transfers.

"Escrow Items" means those items that are described in Section 3.

"Miscellaneous Proceeds" means any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or prucesads paid by
any third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 2} iom: (I
damage to, or destruction of, the Property; {ii) condemnation or other taking of all or any part of e
Property; (iii) conveyance in lieu of condemnation; or {iv) misrepresentations of, or cmissions as w, the
value and/or condition of the Property.

"Morigage Insurance" means insurance protecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the
Loan.

LO4TTTTCMSE
FH & Wortgags With MERSHL

Wolters Kluwrer Financial Servioas, Inc.

CHibmnk 3.2 131.03 w1
913042014
YMPANIL [ @10101
Pogs 2 of 10

1T



2007706169 Page: 4 of 18

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

{0) "Periodic Payment® means the regularly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under the
Note, plus (ii) any amounts under Ssction 3 of this Sscurity [nstrument. :

(P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settfement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. Section 2601 et seq.) and its
implementing regulation, Regulation X (12 C.E.R. Part 1024}, as they might be amended from time to
time, or any additional or successor legislation or regulation that govems the same subject matter. As
used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in
regard to a "federally related mortgage loan” even if the Loan does not qualify as a “federally related
mortgage loan” under RESPA.

{(Q) "Secretary” means the Secretary of the United States Departmient of Housing and Urban Development or
his d7signee.

(R) "Successorin Interest of Borrower" means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not
that party hs <esumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument,

TRANSFER OF RICATS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument s.cvres to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and al] renewals, extensions
and modifications of the MNowe; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants apd agreements under
this Security Instrument and the No.e -For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, prant and
convey to MERS (solely as nomince for Lender and Lender's suceessors and assigns) and to the
successors and assigns of MERS, the fllowing described property located in the

County of Cook
"~ (Type of Recording Jurisdiction) {Name of Recording Jurisdiction)
See Schedule/Exhibit A
Parcel ID Numbser: which currently has the addrese of
7047 8 YALE AVE i5treer)

CHICAGO {City), Illinois 60621-3633 {Zip Code)
{"Property Address"): _

OOA7T O3 Chibark 3213103V
FHA Morgage With MERS-L ugf?a%?&?

Wolters Kluvrer Fnancisl Sarvicas, bne. Paga A of 18

T



2007706169 Page: 5 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenancas, and fixtores now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also
be coversd by this Security Inscrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the
"Property.” Botrower understands and agrees that MERS holds anly legal title to the interests granted by
Borrower it this Security Instrument, but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS {as nomines for
Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of thoses imtarests, including,
but not limited 1o, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender
including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument,

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right
to mortgage; grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances
of record. 2z rower warrants apd will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and
Jemands, sutgectto any encimbrances of record.

THIS SECURIL ¥ iNSTRUMENT copabines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants
with limited variatiors by jurisdiction to constinite a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS., Jorrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, In*«iest, Escrow Items, and Late Chargea. Borrower shall pay when due
the principal of, and interssi or, the debt evidenced by the Note and lale charges due under the Note.
Borrower shall also pay funds for cscrow ltems porsuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and
this Security Instrument shall be niade in U8, currency. However, if any check or other instrument
received by Lender as payment undér the Mote ot this Security Instroment is returned to Lender unpaid,
Lender may require that any or all subséq:erc vayments due under the Note and this Security [nstrument
be made in one or more cf the following forns, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (c)
certified check, bank check, treasurer's check ol cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon
an institution whose deposits are insured by a federzi aijency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic
Funds Transfer.

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at 2ue jacation designated in the Note ot at such
other Iocation as may be designated by Lender in accordance wirk-he notice provisions in Section 14,
Lender may return any payment or partial payment if the payment ¢ pactial payments are insofficieat to
bring the Loan current. Lender may accept any payment or partial paumzat insufficient to bring the Loan
current, without waiver of any rights bereunder or prejudice to its rights 10 efuse such payment or
pattial payments in the future, but Lender is not obligated to apply such paymeats at the time such
payments are accepted. I each Periodic Payment is applied as of its scheduled Jue fate, then Lender
need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds witil Borrower makes
payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrower does not do so within a reasonzble peiod of time,
Lender shall either appiy such funds or retum them to Borrower. If not applied earlier, suck fzads will
be applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to foreclosurc. No
offset or ¢laim which Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve Barroreer
from making payments due under the Note and thig Security Instrument or performing the covenants and
agreements secured by this Sscarity Instrument.

2. Applicatlon of Payments or Proceeds, Bxcept as expressly stated otherwise in this Security
[nstrumert or the Note, all payments accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following
order of priority;

S e Cimbark 3.2.131.00 4
FHA bdercamge With MERS:IL 97307014

VIMPANILE [16101,01
Wokars Kivwer Financlal Sarvices, Ine, Pugs & of 16

R bl 1 i



'3.

2007706169 Page: 6 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly
charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly morigage insurance premivms;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or greund rents, and fire, flood and
other hazard insurance premiums, as required;

Third, (o interest due upder the Note;
Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and,
Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any arplication of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the
Notc sh.] not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount, of the Periodic Payments.

Funds fe/ Escrow Items. Borrower ghall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under
the Note, un*it t1e Note i paid in full, a sum {the "Funds®) to provide for payment of amounts due for:
{a) taxes and asrezs nents and other itemns which can attain ptiority over this Security Instrument as a lien
or encumbrance or the Property; {b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c)
premiums for any and 7| insurance required by Lender under Section 5; and (d) Mortgage Insurance
premiums to be paid by Lerder to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the
monthly Mortgage Insurance premiums. These itéms are called "Escrow Items.” At origination ot at any
time during the term of the Loan, Lender may require that Community Association Dues, Fees, and
Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Porrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Escrow
Item. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts (o be paid uader this Section.
Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Esc.ow ltems unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to
pay the Funds for any or all Escrow ltems. 1 ender may waive Borrower's cbligation to pay to Lender
Punds for any or all Escrow [tems at any time. /sny such waiver may only be in writing. [n the event of
such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow
Ttems for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lerder and, if Lender requires, shall fumish to
Lender receipts svidencing such payment within such tirw peiod as Lender may require. Borrower's
obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shzil for all purposes be desmed to be a
covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instramens; «s the rhrase “"covenant and agreement” is
used in Section 9. [f Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items dir «ctly, rursuant to a waiver, and
Bormower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may. cycivise its rights under Section 9
and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 ¢2'zepay to Lender any such
amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any Huic by a notice given in
accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lcud.y 2 apply
the Funds at the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount & leader can
require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current cara 2nd
reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with Applicable
Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution Whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institotion whose deposits are $o insured) or in any Federal
Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Eserow Items no later than the tite specified

00477 T G322
FH dartiaga With MERS-L

Citibank 3.2.131.03 V1
Bf30/2014
VMP4MIL] {1810].01

Wolters Kluwer Financinl Servicas, nc. Pige G of 16

(1 el



2007706169 Page: 7 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for kolding and applying the Funds, arnually analyzing
the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds
and Applicable Law permits Lender to make such a charge, Unless an agreement is made in writing or
Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required o pay Borrower
any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest
shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, ar annual accounting of the
Funds as required by RESPA,

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined
under "ESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Botrower shall pay to Lender
the snioat necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
monthly parments. If there is a deficiency of Funds beld in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender
shall notivv serrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the d={-iency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in fatl 47 all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall prompdy refund to
Borrower any Funds heid by Lender.

4, Charges:; Liens, Borrowe  shall-pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable
to the Property which can attein prinrity over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments or ground
rents on the Property, if any, and Conumunity Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the
axtent that these items are Escrow lielas) Borrower shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lies, vnich has priority over this Security Instrument unless
Borrower: () agrees in writing to the payme at of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner
acceptable to Lender, but only so long as Borro ver i performing such agreement; (b) contests the lien n
good faith by, or defends apainst enforcement of tor/lien in, legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion
operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien while thrse proceedings are pending, but only until such
praceedings are concluded; or (c) secures from the holder.of 'he lien an agreement satistactory to Lender
subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender fet rmines that any part of the Property is
subject to a lien which can attain priority over this Security Izzirument. Lender may give Borrower a
notice identifying the lisn. Within 10 days of the date on which tha notios is given, Borrower shall
satisfy (he lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above in this'¥z2tion 4.

5. Property Insurance, Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or %ereafter erected on the
Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extend=d coverage," and any
other hazards including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lencer requires insurance.
This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) and fo' the periods that
Lender requires. What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding semtences can change Surng the term of
the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject v Tender's
right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall not be exercised unreasonably. Lender mav
require Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, eithet: (2) a one-time charge for flood zove
determination, certification and tracking services; ot {b) 2 one-time charge for flood zone determination
and certification services and subsequent charges each time remappings or similar changes oceur which
reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall also be responsible for the
payment of any fess imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in cennection with the
review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

DOTITIERSD2 Citlbark 3.2.131.03 11
FHA Waarigegs Witk MERS-IL 9/30/2014
VMPANL| [1810].01

Woltars Kluwsr Financial Sarvices, ne. Page 8 of 16

R bl (1 e 1 B



2007706169 Page: 8 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance
coverage, at Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any
particular type or amount of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might
not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any
risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously in effect.
Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the
cost of insurance that Borrower covld have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this
Section 3 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts
shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest,
upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All Zacorance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right
to disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clavse, and shall name Lender as
mortgege: a74/or as an additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to bold the policies and renewal
certificates - if Vender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premivms and
renewal notices. W' farrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender,
for damage lo, or desivction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard morigage clavse and
shall name Iender ae r.grigagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrows: saall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may
make proof of lass if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwiss agres in
writing, any insurance proceeds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall
be applied to restoration or repair of the' Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and
Lender's security is not lessened. During cucls repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right
to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure
the work has been completed to Lender's satisfa tion, provided that such inspection shall be vndertaken
promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repatry and restoration in a single payment or in a series
of prograss payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable
Law requires interest o be paid on such insurance procecrs, i.ender shall not be required to pay
Borrower any intersst or carnings on such proceeds. Fees forpuilic adjusters, or other third parties,
retzined by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of
Borrower. If the restaration or repair is not economically feasible o Lerder's security would be
lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sems secured oy fhis Security Instrument,
whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such insrzapze proceeds shall be
applied in the order provided for in Seclion 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any availible insurance claim
and related matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days 10 a notice from Lenier that the
insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the clarr.. The 30-day
period will begin when the notice 15 given. In either event, or if Lender acquires the Propery under
Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower heraby assigns to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to any insuroes
proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts vapaid under the Note or this Security [nstroment, and
(b) any other of Borrower’s righis (other than the right to any refund of unearned preminms paid by
Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to the
coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the Property
or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

DON7T7 TRdEI2 Clibenk 32,131,031
FHA Mortgags wish MERS-IL YICI0 4

VRIPAMIL) (18 100,01
Woltars Kuwwer Finsncial Sarvicas, bnc, Page 7 ol 18

“UPTIR



2007706169 Page: 9 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

8. Qccupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence
within 60 days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property
ag Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after the date of cccupancy, unless Lender
detarmines that this requirement shall cause undue hardship for the Borrower or unless extenuating
cireumgtances exist which are beyond Borrower's control.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall not
destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the
Property. Borrower shall matntain the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or
decreasing in value due to its condition. Unless it is determined pursuant to Section 3 that repair or
Testorsiion is not eponomically feasible, Borrower shall prompily repair the Property if damaged to
avoid fvther deterioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid in conmection
with d2zaass to the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only
if Lender b2 72leased proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration L 2 #izale payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. If the
insurance or coude.iation proceeds are ot sufficient to sepair or restore the Property, Bomrower is not
relieved of Borrower's obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

If condemnation procesds 27< naid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such
proceeds to the reduction of o2 indebteduess under the Note and this Security [nstrument, first to any
delinquent amounts, and then to paynisnt of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal
shall not extend or postpone thie do= ¢t of the monthly payments or change the amount of such

payments.
Lender or its agent may make reasonable ¢z ics upon and inspections of the Property. If it has

reasohable cause, Lender may inspect the interic: or the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give
Barrower notice at the time of or prior to such a infrior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be n ef-ult if, during the Loan application process,
Bortower or any persons or entities acting at the directior of 3orrower or with Borrower's knowledge or
consent gave materially false, misleading, or inaccurate inforaa.ion or statements to Lender {or failed to
provide Lender with material information} in connection withiiue Losn. Material representations include,
but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's oceng ancy of the Property as Borrower's
principal residence.

9. Protection of Lander’s Interest in the Property and Rlghts Undes this Zecurlty Instrument, If
{a) Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this S:eurity Instrument, (b)
there is a legal proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Propenty and/or rights
under this Security Instrument (such 25 a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for cond/mma‘ion or
forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrunwen? Ge to enforce
laws or rapulations), or (c) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and gz for
whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the Property and rights urnder this
Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property, and securing aud/or
repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: {a) paying any sums secured
by a lien which bas priority over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and {(c) paying
reasouable attorneys’ fees to protect ifs interest in the Property andfor rights under this Securicy
Instrument, including its secured position in a bankruptcy proceeding. Securing the Property includes,

4TI Ciobark 3.2.4311.03 1
FHA korigage With MERS-IL 12014

9/30,
VMP4NIIL] {1810].01
Wokters Kluves Financial Services, Inc, Fage A of 18

T



2007706169 Page: 10 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

but is not limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or board up doors and
windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or other code violations or dangerous eopditions,
and have utilities turned on or off. Although Lender may take action under this Section 9, Lender does
not have to do so and is not vnder any duty or obligation to do so. [tis agreed that Lepder inenrs no
liability for nos taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9.

Any ameunts disbursed by Lender vnder this Section 9 shell become additional debt of Borrower secured
by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of
disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Bosrower requesting
payment.

If thi Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply Wwith a1l the provisions of the lsase.
1f Borror;er acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fes title shall not merge unléss
Lender agcee: to the merger in writing.

10. Assignmein <¢ hliscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture, All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby
assigned to and zhal'"be paid to Lender.

If the Property is damayseZ, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the
Property, if the restoration i repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened.
During such repair and restaiarion period, Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous
Proceeds until Lender has had an spportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been
completed to Lender's satisfaction, nrovided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender
may pay for the repairs and restoration 2r-a single disbursement or in a series of progress payments as the
work is completed. Unless an agreement iz’ rade in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be
paid on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lender shall.not be required to pay Borrower any interest or
earnings on guch Miscellaneous Proceeds. [f the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or
Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by
this Security [nstrument, whethar or pot then due, with the excess, if any, paid 1o Borrower. Such
Miscellaneous Procesds shall be applied in the order provider for in Section 2.

[n the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of th: Pioperty, the Miscellaneous Proceeds
shall be applied to the sums secursd by this Security Instroment, whéther or nol then due, with the
excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destructian, or 1oss in value of the Propexty La wiich the fair market
value of the Property immediately befors the partial taking, destruction, or les: in-value is equal 1o or
greater than the amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediate. y betore the partial
taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree m wridag, the sums
secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the Miscellaneass Poosseds
multiplied by the following fraction: {a} the total amcunt of the sums sacured inmnediately b2iove the
partial taking, destruction, or less in value divided by {b) the fair market value of the Propercy
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid to
Borrower. '

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market
value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the
amount of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or 1oss in value, unless

04777764032 Citlowrk 2.2, 1 .00
VAL

FHA Mortgaga With MERS-L
WaPaNIL) (1210001
Wolters Kluwar Financial Ssryicas, Inc. Page P of 14

L it 1 L



2007706169 Page: 11 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums
secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing
Party {as defined in the next senience) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower
fails to respond to Lander within 30 days afier the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect
and apply the Miscellansons Proceeds ither to restoration or repair of the Property of to the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. "Opposing Party™ means the third party
that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Procesds or the party against whom Borrower has a right of action in
regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrwer shall be in default if any action or procesding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in
Lender s jndgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lepder's
interest ir e Property or rights under this Security Instrument, Borrower can cure such a default apd, if
acceleration ».as occurred, reinstate as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or procesding 10 be
dismissed with ;i rvling that, in Lender's judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material
impairment of Lepzer’s interest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. The procseds of
any award or claim for/d2mages that are attributable to the impairment of Lender's inter#st in the
Property are hereby assigned ond shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in
the order provided for in Section !,

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearan-s 2y Lender Not a Waiver, Extension of the time for payment
or modification of amortization of the sumz icured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to
Borrower or any Successor in Interest of Borrower shall not operate 1o release the liability of Borrower or
apy Successors in [nterest of Borrower. Lender (hall 'not be required to commence proceedings against
any Successor in Interest of Borrower or to refuse 1o e3%end time for payment or otherwise modify
amortization of the sums secured by this Security Insirimeat by reason of any demand made by the
original Borrower or any Successors in [nterest of BorrowZr. 4ny forbearance by Lender in exercising
apy right or remedy including, without limitation, Lender's 2ccrptance of payments from third persons,
entities of Successors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts 1ezs than the amount then due, shall nat be a
waiver of or preclude the sxercise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Saveral Llability; Co-signers; Successars and Assigns sound. Bormower covenants and
agrees that Borrower's oblipations and liability shall be joint and several. EowZver, any Borrower who
co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Nole (a "co-signer™). (a).is co-signing this
Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convay the co-sipner's interest i 11e Property under the
terms of this Security [nstrument; (b) is not personally abligated to pay the sums secured bir this Security
Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can agree to extend, mouiry, forbear or
make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note witgnut the
co-signer's consent.

Subject to the provisions of Saction 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who assumes Borrower's
obligations under this Security [ostrument in Wwriting, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of
Borrower's rights and benefits under this Security Instromtent. Borrower shall not be released from
Borrower's cbligations apd liability under this Security Instrument uniass Lander agress to such releass

DOTTITESEI2 Cllibawnk 2.2,131.00 ¥
FrA Mocgaps With MERS-IC IO
YMPAMILI 12 100,01

Woltsis Kluvess Finsrcial Garvicss, . Pags 10 of 14

Y



2007706169 Page: 12 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

tn writing. The covenants and agreemenis of this Security Instrament shall bind (except as provided in
Section 19) and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.

13, Loan Charges, Lender may charpe Borrower fees for services performed in connection with Borrower's
defanlt, for the purpose of protecting Lender’s interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument, including, but not limited to, atlorneys’ fees, property inspection and valuation fees. Lender
may collect fees and charaes anthorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly
prokibited by this Security [nstrament or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximurn loan charges, and that law i3 finally interpreted so
that the interest or other loan charges collectsd or to be collected in commection with the Loan excesd the
permiaed limits, then: (a) any such loan charpe shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the
charge 1o the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already eollected from Borrower which exceeded
permitted amiits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this rafund by reducing the
principal owza vnder the Note or by maldng a direct payment to Botrower. If a refund reduces prineipal,
the reduetion wiii Bs treated a3 a partial preapayment with 1o changes in the due date or in the monthly
payment amount uriess the Lander agraes in writing to those changes. Borrower's acceptanee of any such
refund made by direc! pavment to Borrower will constitute 2 waiver of any right of action Borrower
might have arising cut of svei overcharge.

14. Notices. All notices given by Borrrwer ar Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in
writing, Any notice to Borrower | o couanection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have
been given to Berrower when mailed oy first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice
address if sent by other means, Notice t¢' apy ~ne Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless
Applicable Law expressly requires otherwice The notice address shall be the Property Address unless
Borrower has designated a substitte notice addrss Uy natice to Lender. Borrower shall prompily
notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. (¥ Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower's
change of address, then Borrewer shall only report & clrage of address through that specified procedure.
There may be cnly one designated notice address under t5s Security Instrument at any one time. Aoy
notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it 4y first class mail to Lender's address
stated hetein unless Lender has designated another address by nitice to Bormower, Any notice in
connection with this Secnrity Instrument shall not be deemed to hav~ pecn given to Lender until actually
received by Lender. If any notice required by this Security Instrumest isatsp required under Applicable
Law, the Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding require ment under this Security
Instrument.

15. Goveming Law; Severability; Rues of Construction. This Security [nstrument shall be governed by
federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rignts azal abligations
contained in this Security Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitations ol Applizable Law.
Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or it gk be silent,
but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In the cvind that
any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicable Law, sura
conflict shall pot affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Mote which can be given effect
without the conflicting provision.

0047777648232 Clibank 3.2 131.00 V1
FHA Martgags With MERSL AN 4
WiaPAMIIL) (0L
Waltara Kuwar Flanalal Sarvicas, i, Page 11 of 16

R I 1



18
17,

18,

2007706169 Page: 13 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

As used in this Security Instrument: {3) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include
corresponding neuter words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and
include the plural and vice versa; and ic) the word "may” gives sole discretion without any obligation to
take any action.

Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

Transfer of the Propetty or o Benseficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, "[nterest
in the Property” means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to,
those heneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or
escrow agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser.

If 2% or wny part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred {or if Borrower is
not  npcarsl person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is scld or transferred) without Lender's prior
written ccnszp:, Lender may require immediate payment in fult of a1l sums secured by this Security
Instrument /1{r-w=ver, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by
Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises tuis ortion, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not less 2:an 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 14
within which Borrowet mus?32y all sums secured by this Security Instrament. If Borrower fails to pay
these sums priot to the expiration or iais period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this
Security Instroment without further notice or demand on Borrower.

Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. [f Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower
shall have the right to have enforcement of 2 is-Secugity Instrument discontinued at any time prior to the
earliest of: (a) five days before saje of the Properiy pursuant to Section 22 of thig Security Instroment;
{1 such other period as Applicable Law might specifi for the termination of Borrower's right to
reinstate; or (¢) entry of a judgment enforcing this Security Instrument. Those conditions are that
Borrower: (a) pays Lender 211 sums which then would »eavs upder this Seeurity Instroment and the Note
as if no acceleration had ocourred; (b) cures any default or a1y cther covenants or agresments; (c) pays
all expenses incurred in eaforcing this Security Instrument, nicloding, but not limited to, reasonable
attorneys’ faes, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fers misurred for the purpose of
protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Sewvrits Instrument; and (d) takes such
action as Lepder may reasomably require to assure that Lemder's intérest 1 Property and rights under
this Security Instromnént, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured bt this Security Instrument,
shall continue unchanged vnless as otherwise provided under Applicable Law. However, Lender is not
required to reinstate if: {i) Lender has accepied reinstatement after the commence nt of foreclosure
proceedings within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a corrent fireci Jsure
proceeding; {ii) reinstatement will preclude fereclosure on different grounds in the futuie, o. ()
reinstatemnent will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrumer:. Lender
may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the following
forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; {c) certified check, bank check, treasure.'s
check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are
insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Fands Transfer. Upon
reinstatement by Bomrower, this Security Instroment and obligations secured hereby shall remain fally
effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of
acceleration under Section 17.

D7 77784632
FHia Mortgage With MERS-IL

Woltors Kluwrer Financial Sarvices, Inc. Poags 12

Citibank 3.2.131.03 1
2014

9430
YMP4ANL} 1810101
of 16

R bl el [



2007706169 Page: 14 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Natica of Grievance. The Note or a partiat interest in the
Note (together with this Security Instrument) can be sold ane or more times without prior notice to
Borrower. A sale might result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer™) that collects
Periodic Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage loan
servicing obligations under the Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be
one or more changes of the Loan Servicer untelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan
Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will state the name and address of
the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any other information RESPA
requires in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter the Loan is
serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan serviclng obligations
to Borrover will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor Loan Servicer and are
not assurr2d by the Mote purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

Neither Borrorer nor Lender may commence, join, or be joined to any judicial action {as either an
individual V.c.ezr ar the member of a class) that arises from the other party's actions pursuant to this
Security [nstrum=n. rr. that alleges that the other party has breached any provision of, or any duty owed
by reason of, this Serur’y [nstroment, until such Borrower ot Lender has notified the other party (with
such notice given in ~ozipliance with the requirements of Section 14) of such alleged breach and afforded
the cther party hereto a reasopah’= period after the giving of such notice to take corrective action. If
Applicable Law provides a tirie parind which must elapse before certain action can be taken, that time
period will be deemed to be reasq aable for purposes of this Section. The notice of acceleration and
opportunity to cure given to Borrows: pursuant to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given to
Borrower pursuant to Section 17 shall oe'dearsd to satisfy the notice and oppertunity o take corrective
action provisions of this Section 19.

20, Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Ccntract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses
Lender {or any entity that purchases the Note} for critzin losses it may incur if Borrewer does not repay
the Loan a5 agreed. Borrower acknowledges and agrees (b2t the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary
to the contract of insurance between the Secretary and Lerder, vor is Borrower entitled to enforce any
agreemnent betwesn Lender and the Secretary, unless explicily arthorized te do so by Applicable Law.

Hazardous Substances, As used in this Section 21: {a) "Hazardor:s Sobstances” are those substances
defined as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Exvircumental Law and the following
substances: gasolipe, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum prodiscts, toxic pesticides and
kerbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde; ard radicactive materials;
(b} "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction when: the Property is located
that relate to health, safety or environmental protection; (c) "Environmental Cleayn” includes any
response action, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in Environmental Law: apd (d) an
"Environmental Condition" means a condition that can cause, eontribute to, or otherwise ¢lgrar an
Environmental Cleanup. '

Borrowet shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazarac:
Substances, or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property, Borrower shall not
do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any
Environmental Law, (b} which creates an Environmental Condition, or (c) which, due to the presence,
use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adversely affects the value of the
Property. The preceding two sentences shafl not apply to the presence, uss, or storage on the Property of

21

Cllbark 3,293,031
913015014
YMP4NIL 11816101
Pape 13 of 18

004777784632
FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL
Waltars Khnear Financial Servicas, inc,

MM



2007706169 Page: 15 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

small quantitiss of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to nermal
rasidential uses and to maintenance of the Property {including, but not limited to, hazardous substances
in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or
other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any
Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual kmowledge, (b) any
Environmental Condition, including but not limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat
of release of any Hazardons Substance, and (c) any conditicn caused by the presence, use or release of a
Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property. 1f Borrower leams, or is notified
by anv.covernmental or repulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation
of zuy Pazardons Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all
necessary reraedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any
obligation o Lander for an Environmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM CCOVENANTS, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22, Acceleration; Remrdizs. Lender shall give notice to Rorrower prlor to acceleration following
Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreetnent in this Security Instrument (but pot prior to
acceleration under Sectior: 17 vzless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify:
(a) the default; {b) the actior. regrired o cure the defaulé; (c) a date, not less than 3¢ days from the
date the notice is given to Borrawer, by which the default must be cored; and (d) that fallure to
cure the default on or before the aa.e specified in the notice may result In acceleration of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, freslosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property,
The notice shall further inform Borrower o ihe right to reinstate after acceleration and the rght to
assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-exiswence of a default or any other defense of Borrower
to acceleration and foreclasure. If the default .= not cured on or before the date specified in the
notice, Lender at its option may require immediate yryment in full of all swms secured by this
Security Instrument without further demand and may iezeclose this Security Instrument by judicial
proceeding, Lender shall be enfitled to collect all expense: j.curred in pursuing the remedies
provided in this Section 22, including, but not limited to, resscaable attorneys' fees and costs of
titlé evidence.

23, Release, Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrumer:. Zender shall release this
Security Instrument. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender mey elizrge Borrower a fee for
releasing this Seeurity Instrument, tat only if the fee is paid to a third party fu, services rendered and the
charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law.

24, Attorneys' Feas. As used in this Security Instrument and the Note, attomeys' fees shall iaclude those
awarded by an appellate court apd any attorneys’ fees incurred in a bankruptcy proceediy.

25, Waeivar of Homestead, In accordance with Hlinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and vreives all
rights under and by virtue of the Illinois homestead exemption laws,

QUA7TITE4E32 Cibank 32.131.03 W
FHA Mestgege Vyith MEAS-IL AA2014

VIP4HIL) (181001
Wolters Kiuwer Finsrcisl Dervicas, [nc. Page 14 of 164

1T



2007706169 Page: 16 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

26. Placemant of Collataral Protection Insuranca. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of
the insurance coverage required by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance
at Borrower's expense to protect Lender's interests in Borrower's collateral. This insurance may, but
need not, protect Borrower's interests. The coverage that Lender purchases may pot pay any claim that
Borrower makes or any claim that is made against Borrower in connection with the collateral. Borrower
may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender, but only after providing Lender with evidence that
Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Borrower's and Lender’s agreement. If Lender purchases
insurance for the collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of that insurance, including
interest apd any other charges Lender may impose in connection with the placement of the insurance,
until the affective date of the capcellation or expiration of the insurance. The costs of the insurance may
be adie] to Borrower's tota] outstanding balance or obligation, The costs of the insurance may be more
than the ~ast of insurapce Botrower may be able to obiain on its own,

BY SIGNING RELAW, Borrower accepts and aprees to the tenms and covenants contained in this Security
Instrument and i Z “itlfr executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

A /*Aa)//fﬂ (Seal)

-Barrower

{Sign Original Only)

O Refer: to the attached Signature Addendum for additional parties and signatures.

Clilbank 32.131.09 W

004777704632
FHA Martgage With MERSHL 00
VMPARNIL) (1810301

Waltars Kiuwar Finanaolsl Servicey, ina, Pagn 16 of 18

B it et ¢ e



2007706169 Page: 17 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Acknowladgment

Stateof - C

County/City of € ok i ‘

This instrument was acknowledged before me on ¢3 I il I 2076 by

[shia T ckspa

Notary Public
My Commission Expires: '7/ 37 I d3

[ NN SARRANNAAPANAPA AP
Loan QOrlginatlon Organization: Citibank, N.A. ; OFFICIAL SEAL $
NMLS ID: 412915 CANEMARIEACTON ¢
Loan Originator; Fritz Julien NOTARY PLBUC | STATE OF LUNOIS ¢
NMLS |D: 425324 3 Y COMSSOEPIRES Ty §
AW ARAABPII S
04777762 Citbark 3293103 1
FHA Mortgags With MERS-IL 3/30/2014

VRPANIIL] {18191.01
Woltars Kluwar Finsncial Garvicas, bnc, Page 16 of 16

R bl o il el



2007706169 Page: 18 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ALTA COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE
SCHEDULE A '

' [BSUED BY
STEWART TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY

Exhibit A - Legal Description

The North 1 foot of Lot 7 and the South 24 fest of Lot 8 in Block 14 in Normal Schoal Subdivision of the West 1/2 of Sauth Eagt 1/4 of
Section 21, Township 3§ North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Kinais.

X, =P~ ~0iS~wcto

i



