UNOFEFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2227601216 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 10/03/2022 10:26 AM Pg: 1 of 14

This Docuisii Prepared By:
PRASHANT MGWIE

WELLS FARGG PaNK, N.A.
1 HOME CAMPUS

DES MOINES, 1A 503.%

(800) 416-1472

When Recorded Mail To:

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE CO.
FAMS - DTO RECORDING

3 FIRST AMERICAN WAY
SANTA ANA, CA 92707-9991

Tax/Parcel #: 16-33-320-032-0000

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data]
Original Principal Amount: $173,794.00 Investor Loan No.:0222108873
Unpaid Principal Amount: $164,990.56 Loan N4: {scan barcode)

New Principal Amount: $143,052.42

Total Cap Amount: $0.00

Property Address: 3714 S 53RD AVE, CICERO, ILLINOIS 60804
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTGAGE)

Executed on this day: AUGUST 24, 2022

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agreement |
04192022, 448 en LA

Page |



2227601216 Page: 2 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower (“I”)!: CLAUDIA RAMIREZ SINGLE

Borrower Mailing Address: 3714 S 53RD AVE, CICERO, ILLINOIS 60804

Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

Lender or Servicer Address: 1 HOME CAMPUS, DES MOINES, IA 50328

Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed (“Mortgage”) JUNE 27, 2018 and
the Note (“Note”} date of JUNE 27, 2018 and Recorded on OCTOBER 10, 2018 in
INSTRUMENT NO. 1828319316, of the Official Records of COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOY

Property Address (“Property”): 3714 S 53RD AVE, CICERO, ILLINOIS 60804

Legal Description:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" AT IACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

h’-I »
.

! If there is more than one Borrower or Mortgagor executing this document, each is referred to as For
purposes of this document words signifying the singular (such as “I”) shall include the plural (such as “we”
and vice versa where appropriate.

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification A t
04192022_448 PETETIOR AGEEmE |mmmmmmmw
Page 2



2227601216 Page: 3 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) is made on AUGUST 24, 2022 by and
between Borrower, as obligor(s), or as title holder(s) to the Property, as the context may
require, and Lender. Borrower’s obligations under the Note are secured by a properly
recorded Mortgage, dated the same date as the Note encumbering the Property. Borrower
agrees that, except as expressly modified in this Agreement, the Note and the Mortgage
remain in full force and effect and are valid, binding obligations upon Borrower, except as
discharged in Bankruptcy, and are properly secured by the Property. Nothing in this
Agreerent shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release, in whole or in
part of the Borrower’s obligations under the Loan Documents,

If my represaniations in Section 1, Borrower Representations, continue to be true in all
material respects, then this Agreement will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and supplement
(1) the Mortgage o tlie Property, and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage
and Note together, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the “Loan
Documents.” Capitalized tetms used in this Agreement and not defined have the meaning
given to them in the Loan Documents,

1. Borrower Representations.
I certify, represent to Lender and agre::

A. Tam experiencing a financial hardship. <rd as a result, (i) T am in default under the
terms of the Loan Documents, and (ii) I do iiot have sufficient income or access to
sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly zortgage payments now or in the near
future; I did not intentionally or purposefully detanlt on the terms of the Loan
Documents in order to obtain a loan modification;

B. I certify the Property is not condemned and is not vacart without the intent to re-
occupy;

C. There has been no impermissible change in the ownership of the P:aperty since [
signed the Loan Documents;

D. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information I have provided to Lender
in connection with this Agreement, including the documents and information
regarding my eligibility for the Program, are true and correct;

E. If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Program, I
will do so; and,

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification.

Wells Fargo Custorn Loan Modification Agreement 1 |
04192022, 448 DNRATL

Page 3



2227601216 Page: 4 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

I understand and acknowledge that:

A. If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender
determines that my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct, the
Loan Documents will not be modified and this Agreement will terminate. In this
event, the Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan
Documents; and

8.1 understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i) I
receive from the Lender a copy of this Agreement signed by the Lender, and (ii)
the viadification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred. I further
underitand and agree that the Lender will not be obligated or bound to make any
modification of the Loan Documents if I fail to meet any one of the requirements
under this Agreement.

C. If included, the und<rsigned borrower(s) acknowledges receipt and acceptance of
the Notice of Speciai Tlzod Hazard disclosure.

3. The Modification.

If my representations in Section 1 contiiive to be true in all material respects and all
preconditions to the modification set forih-in Section 2 have been met, the Loan
Documents will automatically become mniosified on OCTOBER 1, 2022 (the
“Modification Effective Date™) and all unpaid laie-charges that remain unpaid will be
waived. ] understand that if I have failed to make all réquired payments as a precondition
to this modification under a workout plan or trial period plan if required, the Lender has
the right to reject this Agreement even if I have signed and retomed this Agreement. The
first modified payment will be due on OCTOBER 1, 2022.

A. The new Maturity Date will be: SEPTEMBER 1, 2052.

B. The modified principal balance of the Note will include amounts 4, arrearages
that will be past due as of the Modification Effective Date. This does w0 include
unpaid late charges, valuation, property preservation and other charges not
permitted under the terms of the Loan Modification Agreement. Permitted amounts
and arrearages may include unpaid and deferred interest, fees, escrow advances
and other costs less any amounts paid to the Lender but not previously credited to
the Loan, collectively “Unpaid Amounts™; the portion of Unpaid Amounts
capitalized is $0.00. The new principal balance of the Note will be $143,052.42
(the “New Principal Balance™) which includes the capitalized Unpaid Amounts. I
understand that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the outstanding

Wells Farpo Customn Loan Modification A nt
oo Lo oo g AETRORTANE

Page 4



2227601216 Page: 5 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

principal balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest based on the interest
rate in effect under this Agreement. I also understand that this means interest will
now accrue on the unpaid Interest that is added to the outstanding principal
balance, which would not happen without this Agreement.

C. With the modification you will have a total partial claim due of $41,507.00, which
includes $21,938.14 that has been reduced from the Unpaid Principal Balance to
teach the New Principal Balance above. This Agreement is conditional on the
proper execution and recording of this HUD Partial Claim.

D. Iniecest at the rate of 5.2500% will begin to accrue on the Interest Bearing
Principa! Balance as of SEPTEMBER 1, 2022 and the first new monthly payment
on the Infurest Bearing Principal Balance will be due on OCTOBER 1, 2022,
Interest duc on each monthly payment will be calculated by multiplying the New
Principal/Intercst Bearing Principal Balance and the interest rate in effect at the
time of calculation 2ad dividing the result by twelve (12). The payment schedule
for the modified Loan-isas follows:

Months | [nterest Rate Interest 'zt l Monthly Monthly Total Payment
Change Date Principal and Escrow Monthly Begins On
Interest Payment Payment*
. \Payment Amount*
360 5.2500% 09/01/2022 5780.94 $675.11 $1,465.05 10/01/2022

*After the modification is complete, escrow payments adjust at least annually
in accordance with applicable law therefore, the total monthly payment may
change accordingly.

The above terms shall supersede any provisions to the (contrary in the Loan
Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for an-adjustable or step
interest rate.

I understand that, if 1 have a pay option adjustable rate mortgage )san, upon
modification, the minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other
payment options will no longer be offered and that the monthly payments
described in the above payment schedule for the modified loan will be the
minimum payment that will be due cach month for the remaining term of the loan.
The modified loan will not have a negative amortization feature that would allow
me to pay less than the interest due resulting in any unpaid interest to be added to
the outstanding principal balance.

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agreement ]
04192022 448 (DR BRRR
Page 5



2227601216 Page: 6 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

E. 1 will be in default if I do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as
modified by this Agreement.

F. If a default rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the
event of default under the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be
due will be the rate set forth.

4. Add’tional Agreements.
I agree *o the following:

A. That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized
represeniative(s) have signed this Agreement, unless (i) a borrower or co-borrower
is deceased; (11) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the property has
been transferred to wie spouse in the divorce decree, the spouse who no longer has
an interest in the propeity need not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing
spouse may continu¢ 4o be held liable for the obligation under the Loan
Documents); or (it1} the Tencder has waived this requitement in writing,

B. That this Agreement shall superseds the terms of any modification, forbearance,
Trial Period Plan or Mortgage Assistance that T previously entered into with
Lender.

C. To comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all
covenants, agreements, and requirements of ‘Lean Documents including my
agreement to make all payments of taxes, insiiance premiums, assessments,
Escrow Items, impounds, and all other payments, the-aniount of which may change
periodically over the term of the Loan,

D. That this Agreement constitutes notice that the Lender’s waiver s to payment of
Escrow [tems, if any, has been revoked, and I have been advised =7 the amount
needed to fully fund the escrow account.

E. Funds for Escrow Items. I will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under
the Loan Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full,
a sum (the “Funds™) to provide for payment of amounts due for: {a) taxes and
assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien
or encumbrance on the Property; (b} leasehold payments or ground rents on the
Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under
the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums
payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agreement
04192022, 448 (LT
Page 6



2227601216 Page: 7 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

accordance with the Loan Documents; and (¢) any community association dues,
fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called
“Escrow Items.” I shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be
paid under this section. I shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless
Lender waives the obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender
may waive my obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at
any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, I
shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items
tor which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires,
shal! furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period
as Lerder may require. The obligation to make such payments and to provide
receipts-shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained
in the Lozn /Documents, as the phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in the
Loan Documents: If 1 am obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a
waiver, and I faii %o pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise
its rights under the L'oan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and
[ shall then be obligated t» repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke
the waiver as to any or 2l Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, I shall pay to
Lender all Funds, and in such aniounts, that are then required under this section.

Lender may, at any time, collect anc bold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to
permit Lender to apply the Funds at ihe time specified under the Real Estate
Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA™), ana ())not to exceed the maximum amount
a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due
on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future
Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicablc law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal
agency, instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lendziis an institution
whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Rapl. Lender shall
apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time srecified under
RESPA. Lender shall not charge me for holding and applying the Fuads; annually
analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays
me interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge.
Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be
paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay me any interest or earnings
on the Funds. Lender and I can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid
on the Funds. Lender shall provide me, without charge, an annual accounting of the
Funds as required by RESPA.

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agreement [ T
04192022_448 BITTRITT
Page 7



2227601216 Page: 8 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall
account to me for the excess Funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a
shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me
as required by RESPA, and 1 shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up
the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.
If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender
shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more
than 12 monthly payments.

Upun payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall
promptiyrefund to me any Funds held by Lender.

F. That the ‘Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreements,
enforceable in 2ccordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

G. That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified
by this Agreement, remein in full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement shall
be understood or construez 1 be a satisfaction or release in whole ot in part of the
obligations contained in thc Loan Documents; and that except as otherwise
specifically provided in, and as ‘xpiessly modified by, this Agreement, the Lender
and I will be bound by, and will corip'y with, all of the terms and conditions of the
Loan Documents.

H. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of
the Loan Documents, I agree as follows: i all or.any part of the Property or any
interest in it is sold or transferred without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender
may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the
Mortgage. However, Lender shall not exercise this opticn if federal law prohibits
the exercise of such option as of the date of such sale wr transfer. If Lender
exercises this option, Lender shall give me notice of acceleratiui. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the noticei= delivered or
mailed within which I must pay all sums secured by the Mortgage. ¥{ I fail to pay
these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any iemedies
permitted by the Mortgage without further notice or demand on me.

L. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, I understand that the Lender may only
allow the transfer and assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, to a
transferee of the property as permitted under the Garn St. Germain Act, 12 US.C,
Section 1701j-3. A buyer or transferee of the Property will not be permitted, under
any other circumstance, to assume the Loan. Except as noted herein, this
Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agreement i
04192022 448 I
Page 8



2227601216 Page: 9 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Property.

J. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision in the Note or in any
addendum or amendment to the Note allowed for the assessment of a penalty for
full or partial prepayment of the Note, such provision is nuil and void.

K. That, I will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or
similar title insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are
necessary or required by the Lender’s procedures to ensure that the modified
wortgage loan is in first lien position and/or is fully enforceable upon modification
ard that if, under any circumstance and not withstanding anything else to the
contiary in this Agreement, the Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s),
title insuzance product(s) and/or subordination agreement(s), then the terms of this
Agreement vill not become effective on the Modification Effective Date and the
Agreemeni will ke null and void.

L. That I will executé such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either
(1) consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii) correct the
terms and conditions of ipis Plan if an error is detected after execution of this
Agreement. | understand ha*'a corrected Agreement will be provided to me and
this Agreement will be void and-of no legal effect upon notice of such error. If 1
elect not to sign any such corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Loan
Documents shall continue in full force‘and effect, such terms will not be modified
by this Agreement, and I will not be eligivle for a modification,

M. That Lender will collect and record personal ‘niormation, including, but not limited
to, my name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit score,
income, payment history, government monitoring ‘nformation, and information
about account balances and activity, In addition, I understand and consent to the
disclosure of my personal information and the terms o." the Trial Period Plan if
required and this Agreement by Lender to (a) any investor, insurer, guarantor or
servicer that owns, insures, guarantees or services my first liern or sizbordinate lien
(if applicable) mortgage loan(s); (b) companies that perform suppsn services for
the Loan Modification Agrecment; and (c) any HUD certified housing cormselor.

N. I agree, that if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement
is lost, misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and
conditions of the loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, I will comply with the
Lender's request to execute, acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender any
documentation the Lender deems necessary. If the original promissory note is
replaced, the Lender hereby indemnifies me against any loss associated with a
demand on the original note. All documents the Lender requests of me under this
section shall be referred to as “Documents.” 1 agree to deliver the Documents

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification A t
04192022—44;3 odification Agreemen mmnmmummmmm
Page ¢



2227601216 Page: 10 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

within fifteen (15) days after I receive the Lender’s written request for such
replacement,

. That the mortgage insurance premiums on the Loan, if applicable, may increase as
a result of the capitalization which will result in a higher total monthly payment.
Furthermore, the date on which I may request cancellation of mortgage insurance
may change as a result of the New Principal Balance.

.~CORRECTION AGREEMENT: The undersigned Borrower(s), for and in
vensideration of the approval, closing and funding of this modification, hereby
gran's Wells Fargo Home Mortgage , as lender, limited power of attorney to correct
and/or/ initial all typographical or clerical errors discovered in the Agreement
required w-be signed. In the event this limited power of attorney is exercised, the
undersigned /will be notified and receive a copy of the document executed or
initialed on theirbehalf. This provision may not be used to modify the interest rate,
modify the tetin, modify the outstanding principal balance or medify the
undersigned’s montly 'principal and interest payments as modified by this
Agreement. Any of thise specified changes must be executed directly by the
undersigned. This limited pavier of attorney shall automatically terminate in 180
days from the closing date of the nndersigned’s modification, or the date any and
all documents that the lender requires to be recorded have been successfully
recorded at the appropriate office, whichever is later. Borrower agrees to make and
execute such other documents or papess 43 necessary or required to effectuate the
terms and conditions of this Agreemerit which, if approved and accepted by
Lender, shall bind and inure to their heirs, executers, administrators, and assigns of
the Borrower.

. Borrower must deliver to Wells Fargo Home Moitpage a properly signed
Modification Agreement by SEPTEMBER 8, 2022. If sorrower does not return a
properly signed Modification Agreement by this date and make all payments
pursuant to the trial plan agreement or any other requircd rre-modification
payments, Wells Fargo Home Mortgage may deny or cancel the mdification. If
Borrower returns the properly signed Modification Agreement 0y said date,
payments pursuant to the loan Modification Agreement are due as outlined in this
Modification Agreement. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage may deny or cancel this
loan Modification Agreement if Borrower fails to make the first payment due
pursuant to this loan Modification Agreement.

All Borrowers are required to sign and date this Agreement in blue or black ink only as
the Borrowers’ name appears below. If signed using any other color or method, the
document may not be accepted and another copy of the Agreement may be sent to the
Borrower to be signed.

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agreement T
04192022 448 DT

Page 10



2227601216 Page: 11 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

By signing below, all Borrowers certify they have read this Agreement in its entirety,
that all Borrowers know and understand the meaning and intent of this Agreement and
that all Borrowers enter into this Agreement knowingly and voluntarily. By signing

below, all Borrowers agree to all terms and conditions described on every page of this
Agreement.

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agreement |
04192022 448 ome (MIROMEN

Page |1



2227601216 Page: 12 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, I have executed thigxApresines
’ a7 fm j } -
) 202z
Borrower:CLAUDIA RAM];IE% Date
* BO WER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of [ k (l-’\ou’
County of _ C;d'/

cdged before me on @? "OZ i 202<

s of person/s acknowledged).

dONCRES
59 ot e V) s Yo

My commission expires: Mﬂ\) zo éo ZZ

GOLDIE WILLJAMS FORD
Cfficial Seal

Notary Pubiic - State of Illinois

My Commissign Expires Nov 20, 2022

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agreement Imﬂmmﬂllﬂﬂlﬂlﬁll
04192022 448
Page 12



2227601216 Page: 13 of 14

UNOFEFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

ChIlEh A
vicg Prosident Lozn Documenhﬁm_m’lﬂ_#mau‘
(print name) Date
(title)

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

LENDER 5CKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF '\ il kD
COUNTY OF ol

This instrument was acknowlmg(e‘) before me

a7y (2092 ~__(date) by iy
(name(s) of person(s)) as ____Vice Presiqsiit Loan Documentation (type of authority, e.g.,
officer, trustee, etc.) of WELLS FARGO 2ANK, N.A, (name of party on behalf of whom

the instrument was executed).

“bh i SSAYNTES
,,.:- NOTAFI t UL - MINNESOTA
MY CORBSSION LYERES 017312028
Printed Name: Jhalissa Yates ~
My Commission Expires:
JAN 3 1 2026

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agreement i
el Fag AL

Page 13



2227601216 Page: 14 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): CLAUDIA RAMIREZ SINGLE
LOAN NUMBER: (scan barcode)
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE LaN) REFERRED TO IN THIS REPORT IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK AND
STATE OF 1L.LINOIS, AND
DESCRIBEN A€ FOLLOWS:

LOT 8 IN BLOCK 1 IN CALVIN F. TAYLOR’S SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST HALF OF THE
SOUTHWEST QUARYER OF SECTION 33,

TOWNSHIP 39 NORT:i, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ALSO KNOWN AS: 3714 S 53RL AV, CICERQ, ILLINOIS 60804

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agreement ||l|]|]|ﬂ|lﬂlm|]|ﬂﬂ“|ﬂ|m
04192022 448

Page 14



